No. 15-1350

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF THE BAY AREA and BAY PLANNING COALITION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

> DAMIEN M. SCHIFF Counsel of Record JONATHAN WOOD Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, California 95814 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 Facsimile: (916) 419-7747 E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION DIRECTLY AND SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECTS LAND USE THROUGHOUT THE NATION
II. RESOLUTION OF WHETHER CRITICAL HABITAT EXCLUSION DECISIONS ARE JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE WOULD HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL IMPACT ON THIS LITIGATION
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REVIEWABILITY ANALYSIS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THAT EMPLOYED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Amador County v. Salazar, 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9-10
Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell, 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015) 8-9
Chappel v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983) 10
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 10
Dickson v. Secretary of Defense, 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 10-11
Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)
Hondros v. United States Civil Service Commission, 720 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1983) 11
Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 2-3
Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 1, 8
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1) 11
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 3
§ 1533(b)(2) 1, 5, 7-9
§ 1536(a)(2) 2
§ 1538(a)(1)(B) 3

 $\left[\right]$

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(A)	••	 •	 	•	 •	 •	•••	 1	0
§ 2710(d)(8)(B)	•••	 •	 	•		 •		 •	9

Regulation

50 C.F.R. § 17.31		3
-------------------	--	---

Miscellaneous

74 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 9, 2009) 5-7
Aplts. Reply Br., No. 13-15132 (9th Cir. filed July 8, 2013)
Aplts.' Opening Br., No. 13-15132 (9th Cir. filed Apr. 29, 2013)
Baynes, Sheila, Note, Cost Consideration and the Endangered Species Act, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 961 (2015)
 Plts.' Not. of Mot., Mot. for Summ. J., & Mem. of Points & Auths. in Support of Mot. for Summ. J., Doc. No. 45, Case No. 4:11-cv-04118-PJH (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 13, 2012)
Salzman, James, Evolution and Application of Critical Habitat Under the Endangered Species Act, 14 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 311 (1990) 4
 Turner, Andrew J. & McGrath, Kerry L., A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation, 43 Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10,678 (2013) 2-3
